
STANDARD FORM 2 
FEBRUARY 1965 
EDITION 
GENERAL SERVICES 
ADMINISTRATION 

DATE OF LEASE 0 2009 

US GOVERNMENT 
LEASE FOR REAL PROPERTY 

LEASE NO. LWA07062 
THIS LEASE, made and entered into this date between Northview Corporate Center, LLC. 

whose address is: One Market Plaza, Steuart Tower# 1010 
San Francisco, California 94105 

WA7975 

and whose interest in the property hereinafter described is that of OWNER, hereinafter called the LESSOR, and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, hereinafter 
called the GOVERNMENT: 

WITNESSETH: The parties hereto for the considerations hereinafter mentioned, covenant and agree as follows: 

1. The Lessor hereby leases to the Government the following described premises: 
17,330 rentable square feet (rsf.), yielding approximately 15,070 ANSI/BOMA Office Area square feet and related space located at the Northview 
Corporate Center, 20700 44th Avenue West, Lynnwood, Washington, 98036 together with 70 surface, onsite parking spaces, as depicted on the attached 
Site Plan (Exhibit A) (the "Premises"), to be used for SUCH PURPOSES AS DETERMINED BY THE GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION. 

2. TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said Premises with their appurtenances for the term beginning one-hundred-eighty (180) days from lease award date 
through January 1, 2020, subject to termination and renewal rights as may be hereinafter set forth. Lease Commencement date will be determined based 
upon completion of the Tenant Improvements and will be finalized by the acceptance of space at Beneficial Occupancy which will be memorialized in a 
Supplemental Lease Agreement (SLA). 

3. The Government shall pay the Lessor $11,972.14 for months 1-6, $23,677.11 for months 7-12, for a total of$284,125.35 for year l; $35,382.08 per 
month in years 2-3 for a total of$424,585.00 in years 2-3; $37,548.33 per month for a total of$4SO,S80.00 per annum in years 4-S; $25,576.19 per month 
for a total of$306,914.30 per annum in year 6; $27,742.44 per month for a total of$332,909.30 per annum in years 7-9; and $29,908.69 per month for a 
total of $358,904.30 per annum in year 10. Rent for a lesser period shall be prorated. 

Annual 111 Months 1-6 Months 7-12 Annual 121 Monthlv 121 Annual 131 Monthlv 131 Annual 141 MonthiV741 Annual (5) Monthly (5) 

Shell Rental 
$ 94,795.10 $ $ 7,899.59 $ 189,590.20 $ 15,799.18 $ 189,590.20 $ 15,799.18 $ 215,585.20 $ 17,965.43 $ 215,585.20 $ 17,965.43

Rate 

Tl Rental 
$ 143,665.70 $11,972.14 $ 11,972.14 $

Rate 
Base 
Operating $ 45,664.55 $ - $ 3,805.38 $ 
Cost 
Full Service 

$ 284,125.35 $11,972.14 $ $
Rent 

23,677.11 

Annual (6) Monthlv 16 Annual 71 

Shell Rental 
$ 215,585.20 $ 17,965.43 $ 241,580.20

Rate 

Tl Rental 
$ $ $

Rate 
- - -

Base 
Operating $ 91,329.10 $ 7,610.76 $ 91,329.10 
Cost 
Full Service 

$ 306,914.30 $ 25,576.19 $ 332,909.30
Rent 

Rent checks shall be payable to: 
Northview Corporate Center, LLC 
One Market Plaza 
Steuart Tower# 1010 
San Francisco, California 941 OS 

143,665.70 $ 11,972.14 $ 143,665.70 $ 11,972.14 $ 143,665.70 $ 11,972.14 $ 143,665.70 $ 11,972.14 

91,329.10 $ 7,610.76 $ 91,329.10 $ 7,610.76 $ 91,329.10 $ 7,610.76 $ 91,329.10 $ 7,610.76 

424,585.00 $ 35,382.08 $ 424,585.00 $ 35,382.08 $ 450,580.00 $ 37,548.33 $ 450,580.00 $ 37,548.33 

Monthlv 71 Annual 181 Monthlv 181 Annuall9\ Monthlv 191 Annual 1101 Monthlv 1101 

$ 20,131.68 $ 241,580.20 $ 20,131.68 $ 241,580.20 $ 20,131.68 $ 267,575.20 $ 22,297.93 

$ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -

$ 7,610.76 $ 91,329.10 $ 7,610.76 $ 91,329.10 $ 7,610.76 $ 91,329.10 $ 7,610.76 

$ 27,742.44 $ 332,909.30 $ 27,742.44 $ 332,90930 $ 27,742.44 $ 358,904.30 $ 29,908.69 

o subscribed their names as of the date first above written. 

(Title) 

Contracting Officer. General Services Administration 

(Official Title) 



4. 

3. 

6. 

7. 

S. 

9. 

The Government may terminate this lease in whole or in part effective at any time after the 5th year of this lease by giving at least ninety (90) days' prior 
notice in writing to the Lessor. No rental shall accrue after the effective date of termination. Said notice shall be computed commencing with the day 
after the date of mailing. 

This 1@888 me~r 8e reR@'.v@tl et the SfJtiSR sf the Ce, @mm.em; fsr tke fulls, liRg teFHts and at the iells ,,ieg r@Btals: 

Pnn ided 11stiee h@ giv@fl ie \\'fitisg ts th@ L@sssr et l@ast Elays h@fere the @RB sfthe srigieal l@es@ teFHt er~· reee· •el teRH; 
ell ether l@AttB end esRditisas sf this leas@ shell remeie the same dtuing ~, reR@::al t@RR. ~aitl estiee skall he esmf)uteEI esHutteeeieg ith the Eley MMr 
the date sfmeiling. 

The Lessor shall furnish to the Government as part of the rental consideration, the following: 
A. The 70 parking space(s) described in Paragraph 1 and parking spaces required by local code. 

B. All labor, materials, equipment, design, professional fees, permit fees, inspection fees, utilities, construction drawings (including, without 
limitation, plans and specifications), construction costs and services and all other similar costs and expenses associated with making the space, 
common areas, and related facilities ready for occupancy in accordance with the requirements of this lease and the Government's final construction 
drawings. Rent is subject to adjustment in accordance with Paragraph 3.3, "Tenant Improvement Rental Adjustment" of the SFO. All cost 
associated with services, utilities, maintenance, repair, replacement, inspections, improvements and other requirements as required by the 
Solicitation For Offers No. SWA2323 and its attachments. 

C. Adequate space for telecommunications antennae and transmission devises in accordance with Paragraph entitled, "Telecommunications: Local 
Exchange Access," of the Solicitation for Offers. 

This leeso may he ree@vl@tl at th:e Bf)tisn sf the Ce• emmom:, fer tke f@lls ,i11g t@RBs MEI et tho fells•• iRg r@fitals: 

prsvid@d Retie@ 8@ gi•r@R ie n'fitieg ts tk@ L@sser at l@est XK 8a3lS h@fsr@ th@ @Rd sf th@ srigiRel 1@8B8 t@RR 8£ ~ f8R@1;/a.lt@RH; an ether t@Hll8 end 
e00:8itisfls sf this leas@ shall r@maie these.me EIN:rieg 80) re0:@;val temt. Said netise sh.all he esmpN:ted esetm@neiRg: ·,itlt the day after tile date sfmailieg:. 

The Lessor shall furnish to the Government, as part to the rental consideration, the following: 
A. Those facilities, services, supplies, utilities, and maintenance in accordance with SFO SW A2323 dated February 6, 2009. 
B. Build out in accordance with standards set forth in SFO SWA2323 dated February 6, 2009, and the Government's design intent drawings. 

Government space plans shall be developed subsequent to award. All tenant alterations to be completed by the lease effective date identified under 
Paragraph 2 above. Lease term to be effective on date of occupancy, if different from the date identified in Paragraph 2. The Lessor hereby waives 
restoration. 

C. Deviations to the approved design intent drawings will not be permitted unless prior written authorization is obtained from the GSA Contracting 
Officer. 

The following are attached and made a part hereof: 
All terms, conditions, and obligations of the Lessor and the Government as set forth in the following: 
A The Solicitation For Offers Number SWA2323 pages 1-52 (all references to SFO shall also refer to any Special Requirements and Amendments); 
B. Special Requirements (Pages 1-3); 
C. GSA Form 3517 (pages 1-2); 
D. GSAForm351S(pages 1-7); 
E. Sheet no. 1-4 containing Paragraphs 9-25; 
F. Site Plan (Exhibit "A). (IF REQUIRED) 

LESSOR 



10. 

11. 

12. 

13. 

14. 

15. 

16. 

17. 

18. 

19. 

20. 

21. 

The following changes were made in this lease prior to its execution: 
Paragraph 5 and 7 of this STANDARD FORM 2 was deleted in its entirety. Paragraphs 9 through 25 have been added. 

The Lessor shall have one hundred-eighty (180) calendar days from the receipt of the Government Approved Design Intent Drawings to complete the 
build-out of the entire space. All items specified in Lease Agreement and as delineated on the Government Approved Design Intent Drawings shall be 
provided by the Lessor. 

In accordance with SFO paragraph 3.3 entitled "Tenant Improvement Rental Adjustment," Tenant Improvements in the total amount of$700,708.50 
(15,069 USF x $46.50) shall be amortized through the rent for 5 years at the rate of2.50%. The total annual cost of Tenant Improvements for the 
amortization period shall be $143,665.70. Upon completion and acceptance of construction of the Tenant Improvement, the gross rental rate and Tenant 
Improvement allowance shall be reconciled per SFO paragraph 3.3 entitled "Tenant Improvement Rental Adjustment.: 

In accordance with SFO paragraph 4.2.B.9 entitled "Percentage ofOccupancy", the percentage ofGovernment occupancy is established as 9.97%. 

In accordance with SFO paragraph 4.3 entitled "Operating Costs Base," the escalation base is established as $5.27/RSF ($91,329.10/annum). 

In accordance with SFO paragraph 4.1.C entitled "Common Area Factor," the common area factor is established as 1.1500% (17,330 RSF/15,069 USF). 

In accordance with SFO paragraph 4.4 entitled "Adjustment for Vacant Premises," the adjustment is established as $1.75/USF for vacant space (rental 
reduction). The Adjustment for Vacant Premises rate shall be escalated annually based upon Paragraph 4.3, "Operating Costs." 
In accordance with the SFO Paragraph 4.6 entitled "Overtime Usage," upon request by the GSA Field Office Manager, the Lessor shall provide heating, 
ventilation, and air-conditioning (HVAC) at any time beyond normal service hours (6 a.m. - 5 p.m., Monday through Friday except Federal Holidays 
("Normal Hours"). The rate for overtime usage is established as $45.00 per hour for the entire building or any portion thereof. The Lessor will not charge 
the Government if Lessor otherwise provides these services to other building tenants during the Government's overtime hours. The Lessor must submit a 
proper invoice quarterly to GSA Building Manager or designee located at U.S. General Services Administration, 915 2nd Avenue, Room 390, Seattle, 
WA 98174-1058, to receive payment. 

Security costs in the total amount of$0.00 shall be amortized through the rent for 60 months at the rate of2.50%. 

In accordance with SFO Paragraph 4.2, "Tax Adjustment GSAM 552.270-24," for purposes of tax escalation, the Government occupies 17,330 I 173,774 
rentable square feet (9.97%). 

Budget and Price Proposals/Construction schedule 
A. Budget and Price Proposals for Tenant Improvements: 

1. The Lessor shall submit to the Government a tenant improvement budget proposal with the Government Approved Design Intent Drawings 
which shall meet the requirements of the Lease Agreement. The cost estimate must be submitted in Construction Specification Institute (CSI) 
Format. 

2. The price proposal referenced therein shall be a price proposal based on the Tenant Improvements and associated work shown on the Working 
Drawings/Construction Drawings. Lessor shall submit the price proposal together with the Working Drawings/Construction Drawings. 

B. Failure to submit the budget and price proposals referenced above will constitute Lessor delay. In the event that either the budget proposal or price 
proposal exceeds the Tenant Improvement Allowance specified in the Lease, then the construction schedule shall be revised to afford the 
Government sufficient time to review and resolve the difference. 

C. The construction schedule shall also include adequate time for additional review by the Government of revised design intent drawings and Working 
Drawings/Construction Drawings. All references to "working days" shall not include the period from December 15 through January I of any 
calendar year. 

D. Lessor shall provide to the Government the final total costs of the completed Tenant Improvements in a format meeting the requirements of 
Paragraph A(l) ten (10) working days prior to "Substantial Completion". Lessor acknowledges that the Government will not be responsible for the 
payment of any changes to the Tenant Improvements not approved in writing by the Contracting Officer in accordance with the terms of this Lease. 

Inspection of Premises: 
A. The Lessor shall notify the Government ten (10) days in advance of the anticipated substantial completion date as defined in Paragraph 1 of the 

GSA Form 3517. Within ten (10) business days after the date the Lessor notifies the Government that the space is "substantially complete," the 
Government shall inspect the Premises and appurtenances. Within five ( 5) business days after the inspection, the Government shall notify the 
Lessor of any deficiencies in the Premises and appurtenances and the Lessor shall thereafter diligently pursue remedying any defects. lf any 
subsequent Government inspection is required to confirm conformance with the results of a prior inspection, any such subsequent inspection and 
notification of the results of such inspection shall be made in accordance with the foregoing procedure and the time frames. 

B. The period during which rent shall be deemed to have commenced for the Premises shall be the date that the entire space is accepted for occupancy 
by the Government (or the date accepted for occupancy, subject to completion of a written punchlist of items not materially affecting beneficial 
occupancy which are yet to be finished.) The space will not be considered acceptable for occupancy until the Government receives the final tenant 
improvement cost. Any items to be completed or corrected that have been identified at the acceptance of the space as a punchlist item and which do 
not affect beneficial occupancy shall be completed by the Lessor within thirty (30) calendar days of acceptance. 

C. Neither the Government's acceptance of the Premises for occupancy or acceptance ofrelated appurtenances, nor the Government's occupancy of 
the Premises, shall be construed as a waiver of any requirement or right of the Government under this lease, or as otherwise prejudicing the 
Government with respect to any such requirement or right, or as an acceptance of any latent defect or condition. 

LESSOR UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

BY_..;:~~µ_'--·----­
(Initial) 



22. 

23. 

24. 

25. 

Occupancy Reports: 
A. Building Systems: In accordance with Paragraph 8.2 "Building Systems," of the Solicitation For Offers No. 8WA2323, the Lessor shall furnish at 

no cost to the Government the required building system reports prior to the Government's occupancy of the Premises. 

B. Acoustical Requirements: In accordance with Paragraph 6.8 "Acoustical Requirements" of the Solicitation For Offers No. 8WA2323, the Lessor 
shall furnish at no cost to the Government the required acoustical reports prior to the Government's occupancy of the Premises. 

UNAUTIIORIZED IMPROVEMENTS: All questions pertaining to this lease agreement shall be referred in writing to the General Service Administration 
Contracting Officer. This contract is between GSA and Northview Corporate Center, LLC. GSA assumes no financial responsibility for any cost 
incurred by the Lessor except as provided by the term of the lease agreement or authorized in writing by the GSA Contracting Officer. IfLessor 
delivers space with improvements not authorized or requested in writing by the GSA Contracting Officer, then Lessor shall not be entitled to 
compensation if the improvements remain in place after the Government's acceptance of the space. 

Wherever the words "Offeror", "Lessor" or "successful offeror" appear in this Lease, they shall be deemed to mean "Lessor"; wherever the words 
"solicitation", "Solicitation for Offers", or "SFO" appear in this Lease, they shall be deemed to mean "this Lease"; wherever the words "space offered for 
lease" appear in this Lease, they shall be deemed to mean "Premises". 

Commission and Commission Credit: 
The Lessor and the Broker have agreed to a cooperating lease commission of-RSF of the firm term value of this lease. The total amount of the 
commission is . The Lessor shall pay the Broker no additional commissions associated with this lease transaction. In accordance with the 
"Broker Commission and Commission Credit" paragraph, the Broker has agreed to forego mifthe commission that it is entitled to receive in 
connection with this lease transaction ("Commission Credit"). The Commission Credit is -· The Lessor agrees to pay the Commission less the 
Commission Credit to the Broker in accordance with the "Broker Commission and Commission Credit" paragraph in the SFO attached to and forming a 
part of this lease. 

Notwithstanding Paragraph 3 of this Standard Form 2, the shell rental payments due and owing under this lease shall be reduced to fully recapture this 
Commission Credit. The reduction in shell rent shall commence with the seventh month's of the rental payments and continue as indicated in this 
schedule for adjusted Monthly Rent: 

Year 1: Seventh Month's Rental Payment $23,677.11 minus prorated Commission Credit otl•••equals ····~djusted Seventh Month's 
Rent. 

Year 1: Eighth Month's Rental Payment $23,677.11 minus prorated Commission Credit otl•••equals ••••adjusted Eighth Month's Rent. 

Year 1: Ninth Month's Rental Payment $23,677.11 minus prorated Commission Credit o,tl···~quals••••adjusted Ninth Month's Rent. 

Year 1: Tenth Month's Rental Payment $23,677.11 minus prorated Commission Credit ofll••lequals •••I adjusted Tenth Month's Rent. 

Year 1: Eleventh Month's Rental Payment $23,677.11 minus prorated Commission Credit of···· equals ••••adjusted Eleventh Month's 
Rent. 

Year 1: Twelfth Month's Rental Payment $23,677.11 minus prorated Commission Credit of···· equals ••••adjusted Twelfth Month's Rent. 

LESSOR UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

ev_d~hJ'-'---~---
!lnitialJ 





Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		LWA07062-Lease-_R.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		LMI







 [Personal and organization information from the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 20



		Passed: 12



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Skipped		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Skipped		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Skipped		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Skipped		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Skipped		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Skipped		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Skipped		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Skipped		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Skipped		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Skipped		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Skipped		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Skipped		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Skipped		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Skipped		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Skipped		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Skipped		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Skipped		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Skipped		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Skipped		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



